

SECTION IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NOS. 4556, 3717
& 3845 OF 2015

WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 9261, 9262, 7803, 7804,
8058, 8051 & 8052 OF 2015

(Applications for exemption from filing official
translation & certified copy and permission to file
additional documents)

NITYANAND PANDE ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th May, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

**Application seeking exemption from
filing official translation is allowed.**

**Application seeking permission to file
additional documents is granted.**

**Issue notice returnable by 6th July,
2015 with a subsequent directions to
produce the Report of the Lokayukta in a
sealed cover.**

**In case, if the Report is in
vernacular, the same shall be translated in
English and produced before the Court on
the next date of hearing."**

It is submitted that common certified copy of Record of Proceeding dated 12th May, 2015 was issued to High Court, Trial Court and Deputy Superintendent of Police, Lokayukta with direction to produce the report of Lokayukta in sealed cover and translated copy if it is in vernacular.

It is further submitted that common show cause notice returnable for 6th July, 2015 was issued to common sole respondent-State. A copy of show cause notice was also endorsed to Standing Counsel for the State.

Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover has been received back.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in all matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 4th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc